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. SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA 2 J *m 
thankful to the hon. Member. 1 Will inake 
enquiries. If the delay is merely because 
•of the number of lawyers being less than 
required, I will take steps.

T w w n t  i w s ) :
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MR. SPEAKER : May I remind the 
hon. Member that suggestive questions are 
not allowed as supplementaries. You should 
put in it another form. Anyway this question 
is there.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : Then
is no question of Government going back 
cm assurances given. He understands the 
problem in one way and I understand it 
in another way. That is the difficulty.

Alignment of Subarnarekha Dan Construction 
in West Bengal

*783* SHRI KRISHNA HALDBR : 
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND 
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the present alignment of 
the Subarnarekha Dam Construction in West 
Bengal would affect the basin of the river ;

(b) how much amount has already been 
spent for this project; and

<c) if the answer to part (a) above be 
in the affirmative the steps Government pro* 
pose to take f

t h e  m n n r  m in is t e r  i n  t h e
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER 
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL) ; (a) to (c). A 
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) to (c). A coordinated and agreed 

proposal for the construction of embankments 
along the Subarnarekha river for protecting 
areas against floods in West Bengal and 
Orissa has been drawn up after inspection 
and discussion of officials of the two Suites 
and tbe Central Water and Power Commis-
sion The schemes have been prepared by 
the State Governments on the basis of the 
agreed decisions. The embankment scheme 
in West Bengal estimated to Rs. 128 lakhs 
has been sanctioned by the Planning Com-
mission. The scheme for embankments 
m Orissa estimated to cost Rs. 10.5 crores 
is to be finalised by the Orissa State 
Government taking into account the obser-
vations made by the Central Water and 
Power Commission and the Ministry of 
Finance after secrutiny of the scheme.

After the implementation of the overall 
scheme, the depth of inundation in the areas 
on the river side of the embankments will 
be more than hitherto. Consequently, 
35 villages, 1857 houses and P700 people 
in West Bengal and 173 villages, ^774 houses 
and 50,000 people in Orissa will be affected

An amount of Rs. 14 lakhs has been 
provided in the West Bengal scheme for 
raising and or shifting of the affected villages. 
The Orissa estimate provides for Rs 4.02 
crores towards compensation and shifting 
of the affected villages.

No expenditure has been incurred so far 
of the embankments in West Bengal.

SHRI KRISHNA HALDBR s I« i« * 
fact that the construction of the Subarnarekha 
dam in West Bengal has been given up by the 
Government because the construction would 
affect the basin of the river? What is the 
amount spent m  for on *he prefect 7 Is it 
aiso a  feet that the suggestions given by the 
village penchayat organisations of thaiates 
was taken into araskSeratioa before the 
construction work was taken up ?
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SHRI KRISHNA HALDER ; What 
steps ate being taken by five Government to 
cottstract the project without affecting the 
basin of the river ? When is the work likely to 
he started and will the Government give due 
respect to the suggestions made by the local 
people?

DR. K. L. RAO ; The tuipstion to 
construct embankments on both sides of the 
river involves both the States of West Bengal 
and Orissa. The West Bengal project has been 
sanctioned and the Orissa project has not yet 
been sanctioned the Orissa Government has 
to send it. Even then there wilt be some 
difficulty because a lot of villages will be sub-
merged between the embankments. Therefore 
the latest thinking has been whether we 
should not construct reservoirs higher up and 
reduce the excess flow in the river altogether. 
The matter is still under study.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Is it a fact 
that so far as the upper part of the project is 
concerned, there is no programme of eviction 
of any settlement. Is it a fact that as a result 
of the floods tn Sabarnarekha the lower part 
of Midnaporc district is almost every year 
affected and if so will the Government 

► undertake to organise works in the upper part 
of the river ?

DR. K« L. RAO : It is true that water 
spills over at Bhosra ghat inundating Midna- 
pore district. If embankment is constructed 
on one side it is feared that water will go to 
the other side in Orissa. Therefore the 
Ministers of Irrigation of Orissa and West 
Bengal have met sometimes back and they 
agreed that the construction of embankments 
should be done simultaneously on both sides. 
Therefore, it is difficult to take any construc-
tion work only to benefit Bengal.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Work in the 
upper part coaid be done.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY : The 
reply Of the tow*. Minister says that the 
scheme for embalmments in Otiwa estimated 
J  ewt Rs. HH w p m  Is to be finalised by the 

taking account

the observations made by theOefete*! Water 
and Power Commission and the Ministry of 
Finance. May we know what suggestions tan* 
been made by the CWFC and tbe Finance 
Ministry ?

DR. K. L. RAO: These are usual 
technical observations. That is to say, the bank 
is so high and tbe bank should be at such and 
such a distance or the village should btf 
raised and so on. These are technical obser* 
vations. The estimates are returned to the 
State to incorporate these things and they are 
to send them back ; they have not yet come 
back. Even then, the main difficulty is, the 
bank, if constructed, would submerge a large 
number of villages both in West Bengal and 
Orissa, The submergence is very heavy, 
sometimes like four to five feet above the 
normal level. So I have been thinking whether 
the problem could be tackled afresh by the 
construction of an upper reservoir to reduce 
the flow in the river.

SHRI SUSODH HANSDA : May I 
know whether the Government is aware of 
the fact that there is a great resentment from 
the people on both sides of the river, on the 
West Bengal and the Orissa sides, and that 
they have represented to the Government of 
West Bengal......

MR. SPEAKER : Ask a question ; no 
speeches.

SHRI SUBODH HANSDA : Yes, Sir 
that the alignment of the embankment should 
be changed ? I want to know whether they 
have decided to change the alignment.

DR. K. L. RAO : The alignment has 
been the subject of discussion, and finally both 
the Governments have accepted the alignment 
for which estimates have been framed and 
they have been accepted by both the 
Governments.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : The Govern- 
meats of West Bengal and Ojissa are hot 
agreeing to tbe site. I would like to know 
whether the Central Government has consulted, 
the Bihar Government so (hat the site may* 
be available from their State ?

DR, K. L. RAO : So for as tbe tfttbaftfc* 
menu are concerned, both the West Beflgai'
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and QriMa Governments have accepted both 
the a%emcnt and the proposal. But taking 
the picture as a  whole, I fed (hat the mere 
construction ot the embankment, without any 
further reservoir, will not he of much use. In 
fact, the damage will be mote. Therefore, I 
have been thinking whether the construction 
o( a  reservoir is better at the moment and 1 
am investigating that aspect also,

SHRI CH1NTAMANX PANIGRAHI ; 
The Minister has stated that both the 
Goversmeals have accepted the present 
alignment and the embankment. I would Itke 
to know whether the Orissa Government have 
accepted this alignment recently, or it was the 
previous alignment which they have accepted.

DR. K. L. RAO : This is the latest one. 
But as I submitted earlier, they have got some 
reservations ; both these Governments are not 
anxious to implement this project.

Changes suggested h> Law Commission in 
Indian Penal Code 

+
*785. SHRI P. GANGADEB :

SHRI NIHAR LASftAR :

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE 
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Law Commission has sub-
mitted its report on gheraos ;

(b) if so, whether Law Commission in 
its report has suggested drastic changes in the 
Indian Penal Code ; and

(c) what are the main suggestions made ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND 
JUSTICE (SHRI H. R. GOKHALE) : (a) 
The Law Commission has not submitted any 
separate report on ‘Gheraos’ as such, nor was 
the Commission asked to do so. Taking note 
of 'gheraos*, the Commission has recommended 
in its report on the Indian Penal Code that 
the offences of wrongful restraint and wrongful 
cosrftneraent, when jointly committed by 10 or 
m m  persons, should be regarded as aggravated 
forms and ,be more severely punishable.

(b) The Law Commission has suggested 
a number of changes in the Indian Penal 
Code,

(c) TheCfaangei aire ;too iitin»«Ha ;to%e 
dealt rtith. The ^principal changes m  
summarised by the Commiscton hi Chapter 
XXV of its report* The report Im  M ft 
submitted recently to this Ministry and it has 
yet to be studied in depth. The report will 
be laid on the Table of the House «s soon as 
printed copies bccome available.

I
SHRI P. GANGADEB : A* the Law 

Commission has not submitted Its report on 
gheraos as such, I would like to know how 
soon it will be possible for the Government 
to bring out a legislation on these gheraos.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : It is not 
contemplated ; gherao is only an extenuated 
from of the already existing offences under 
sections 341 and 342 of the Indian Penal Code. 
Even from a little study which we could make 
in the short time, of the recommendations of 
the Law Commission, what the Law 
Commission has said js , when wrongful 
confinement or wrongful restraint which arc 
offences under the Indian Penal Code, are 
committed by 10 persons or more jointly, then 
tt becomes an offence of gherao, and for that, 
a more severe punishment is recommended by 
the Law Commission. Therefore, no separate 
legislation pertaining to gheiao as such is 
either necessary or is contemplated.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : Is not the 
Government conscious of the urgency of his 
legislation for gheraos in tbe light of the fact 
that it has become a big law and order 
problem in this country ?

SHRI H R. GOKHALE : Tnis supple-
mentary really does not arise out of the 
original Question at all, Sir.

SHRI 8 IRENDER SINGH RAO : I 
would like to know when the Government 
proposes to bring forward a Bill to amend the 
Indian Penal Code.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : The
Commission has given a aeport which » 
voluminous. If I remember right, there are at 
least four or five volumes in cyctostyled copies 
It i* not more then a month that we have 
received the report. We are teatiiy studying u 
in depth because the recommendations « >v«r 
a very terge Self The Judina Jfawfl has 
been an old statute a#d h w b w  legwdedall




